|--|

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BRUNSWICK AUTHORIZING AWARD OF A CONTRACT TO SHI INTERNATIONAL FOR GPS TRACKING SOFTWARE ON MUNICIPAL VEHICLES

WHEREAS, in June of 2015, the Township Council approved resolution 189-6.15 authorizing a contract with Software House International (SHI International) to provide services for a Global Positioning System (GPS) Tracking System for various vehicles, along with installation, training and internet-bases real-time fleet tracking and management software at a per unit (vehicle) cost of 29.99/month, for a period of three years; and

WHEREAS, in August of 2019, pursuant to Resolution 210-8.19, the Township Council authorized a contract with Software House International (SHI International) to provide services for a GPS Tracking System for various vehicles, for a one-year term with a not-to-exceed amount of \$24,000.00; and

WHEREAS, in August of 2020, pursuant to Resolution 210-8.20, the Township Council authorized a contract with Software House International (SHI International) to provide services for a GPS Tracking System for various vehicles, for a one-year term with a not-to-exceed amount of \$26,000.00; and

WHEREAS, in August of 2021, pursuant to Resolution 228-8.21, the Township Council authorized a contract with Software House International (SHI International) to provide services for a GPS Tracking System for various vehicles, for a one-year term with a not-to-exceed amount of \$30,000.00; and

WHEREAS, due to the success and use of the GPS Tracking System, Director of Public Works Eric Chaszar hereby recommends to the Governing Body entering into a new contract with SHI International for GPS Tracking; and

WHEREAS, SHI International, with offices located at 290 Davidson Avenue Somerset, NJ 08873, has submitted a one-year proposal for internet-bases real-time fleet tracking and management software at a per vehicle price of \$24.98/month; and

WHEREAS, SHI International is an approved vendor under the current Cooperative Pricing Agreement with the New Jersey Cooperative Purchasing Alliance # CK04 Contract # 22-24 for Computer Equipment and Peripherals, and;

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified that based on fleet volume projected that \$20,000.00 has been made available for this purpose in the Utility OE Account 3-01-31-430-000-450 for services ending June 30, 2023, and the balance of funds shall be certified upon the appropriation of funds in future fiscal years.

|--|

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED on this 1st day of August 2022, that the Township Council of the Township of North Brunswick does hereby authorize a one-year contract with SHI International for GPS Tracking Solution System for various vehicles within the municipal fleet, with a per unit cost of \$24.98/month and a not-to-exceed amount authorization of \$30,000.00, in accordance with the New Jersey Cooperative Purchasing Alliance # CK04 Contract #22-24.

CERTIFICATION

I, Cavel Gallimore, Chief Financial Officer of the Township of North Brunswick, certify that \$25,000.00 is available for this purpose in the Utility OE Account 3-01-31-430-000-450 for services ending June 30, 2023 and the balance of funds shall be certified upon the appropriation of funds in future fiscal years. Contract PRO22046.

Cavel Gallimore Chief Financial Officer	Eric Chaszar Director of Public Works		
	Director of Facility Works		
Justine Progebin	Ronald Gordon, Esq.		
Business Administrator	, 1		
Business Administrator	Township Attorney		
	Approved as to legal form		

RECORDED VOTE:

COUNCIL MEMBER	YES	NO	ABSTAIN	NOTES
МЕНТА				
LOPEZ				
GUADAGNINO				
ANDREWS				
SOCIO				
DAVIS				
MAYOR WOMACK				

I hereby certify that the above Resolution was	duly adopted by the Township Council of North
Brunswick at a meeting duly held on August 1, 2	2022.

Lisa Russo	
Township Clerk	



Pricing Proposal

Quotation #: 22262043 Created On: Jul-18-2022 Valid Until: Jul-29-2022

TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BRUNSWICK

Inside Account Executive

Justine Progebin

Phone: 732 247 0922 ext 480

Fax:

Email: jprogebin@northbrunswicknj.gov

Mark Price

290 Davidson Avenue Somerset, NJ 08873 Phone: 732-584-4472 Fax: 732-564-8224 Email: Mark_Price@shi.com

All Prices are in US Dollar (USD)

Qty	Your Price	Total
1092	\$24.98	\$27,278.16

Total \$27,278.16

Additional Comments

Note: The New Jersey Cooperative Purchasing Alliance is a Service of the County of Bergen, County Executive James J. Tedesco III and the Board of Commissioners

Please note, if Emergency Connectivity Funds (ECF) will be used to pay for all or part of this quote, please let us know as we will need to ensure compliance with the funding program.

Hardware items on this quote may be updated to reflect changes due to industry wide constraints and fluctuations.

The products offered under this proposal are resold in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Contract referenced under that applicable line item.